506630010 04/26/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6676819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLAKE WOOD	11/23/2020
NIGEL DABREO	11/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2054351 ALBERTA LTD.	
Street Address:	2106 8 ST. SE	
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2G 3A2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16866120

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)217-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2062172200

Email: patents@aeonlaw.com
Correspondent Name: ADAM L.K. PHILIPP

Address Line 1: 506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBMI-2020005P	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN SPENCER GARTHWAITE	
SIGNATURE:	/Martin Spencer Garthwaite/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment to 2054351 Alberta Ltd#page1.tif source=Assignment to 2054351 Alberta Ltd#page2.tif source=Assignment to 2054351 Alberta Ltd#page3.tif source=Assignment to 2054351 Alberta Ltd#page4.tif source=Assignment to 2054351 Alberta Ltd#page5.tif

PATENT 506630010 REEL: 056043 FRAME: 0988

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we.

WOOD, Blake whose complete address is B-128 7 Ave SE, Calgary, Alberta, T2G 0H5, Canada,

DABREO, Nigel whose complete address is 275 Beddington Circle NE, Calgary, Alberta, T3K 1N9, Canada,

(hereinafter the "Assignor")

agree and confirm that I/we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to

2054351 Alberta Ltd. whose complete address is 2106 8 St. SE, Calgary, Alberta, T2G 3A2, Canada,

(hereinafter the "Assignee")

all my/our right, title and interest throughout the world in and to

- (1) my invention(s) relating to A MULTI-STAGE HYDRAULIC FRACTURING TOOL AND SYSTEM as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 62/842,779, filed on May 3, 2019, and U.S. Patent Application No. 16/866,120, filed on May 4, 2020, and Canadian Patent Application No. 3,080,169, filed on May 4, 2020.
- (2) all improvements, including but not limited to modifications, additions, substitutions, derivatives, and deletions to said invention(s);
- (3) the above-identified applications in (1) and all International (PCT) applications and national phase applications claiming priority thereto:
- (4) all other applications for Letters Patent in any country throughout the world for said invention(s) and improvements, including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications;
- (5) all Convention or Treaty rights derived from any of said applications, including without limitation, all rights of priority in Canada and the United States of America in and to said applications; and
- (6) the full and complete right to file applications for intellectual property protection in the name of the Assignee, or in my/our names at the Assignee's election, on said invention(s) and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

For said consideration, I/we agree, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all further instruments, including but not limited to further applications for Letters Patent, and to promptly and diligently take any and all actions as may be requested by the Assignee to obtain further intellectual property

Page 1 of 5

registration or protection for the said invention(s), and any improvement thereto, and acknowledge and agree that all rights therein shall vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

The undersigned hereby grants to the firm of **MBM Intellectual Property Law LLP** whose complete address is 555 West Hastings Street, Suite 2610, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 4N6, Canada, the power to insert on this assignment any further information and/or correct any clerical error in the information pertaining to the referenced application above, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent legislation for recordation of this document.

In addition, I/we will, at the request of the Assignee, promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee or cause to be executed and delivered to the Assignee any and all documents required by the Assignee to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

For the ASSIGNUK:	
SIGNED at Colycry AB CA (city province/state, country) WOOD, Blake	, this 4 day of <u>October</u> , 202 <u>0</u> .
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:	
1. Enily Reid (Name of Witness)	_, declare that I was personally present and did see
WOOD, Blake duly sign and execute the above ass	signment.
SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of in the State/Province of this day of 202 A Notary Public or Commissioner for Taking Oaths, etc. Name: My commission expires. LAUREN A. STORWICK A Notary Public and Commissioner for Oaths in and for the Province of Alberta. My Appointment expires at the pleasure of the Lieutenant-Governor.	Witness Witness

Page 3 of 5

For the ASSIGNOR:		
SIGNED at Colory, AB Cooks, this 33 day of November, 2020. Aprily, province/state, country)		
DABREO, Mgel		
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:		
।, <u>Agnieszka Galicu-DaRceo</u> , declare that I was personally present and did see (Name of Witness)		
DABREO, Nigel duly sign and execute the above assignment.		
SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of Alpha in the State/Province of) of November 2020		
of <u>November</u> , 202 0.) — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —		
A Notary Public or Commissioner for Taking		
Oaths, etc. (1) Name: <u>NYAL DASCED</u>		
My commission expires: (2005 1 to 25)		
for the Parine of Alberta		

For the ASSIGNEE:

2054351 Alberta Ltd. hereby accepts the foregoing Assignment.		
SIGNED at Courty AB CA (city, state) country) (Signature) Name: Pick Wood Title: Prog : deat 2054351 Alberta Ltd.	this 4 day of Odobe 2020.	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: I, (Name of Witness) the above representative of 2054351 Alberta Ltd. d	, declare that I was personally present and did see uly sign and execute the above assignment.	
SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of in the State/Province of this day of, 202 A Notary Public or Commissioner for Taking Oaths, etc. Name: My commission expires: LAUREN A. STORWICK A Notary Public and Commissioner for Oaths in and for the Province of Alberts. My Appointment expires at the pleasure)) () () () () () () () () () () () ()	

Page 5 of 5